 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INTEGRATED
ENGINEERING
ISSN: 2229-838X     e-ISSN: 2600-7916
IJIE
Vol. 17 No. 1 (2025) 204-212
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-SA 4.0 license.
Optimizing Bonding Parameters for Glued Laminated

2.3 Manufacture of Block Shear and Delamination Specimen Based on the Various
Condition
Twelve glulam test specimens, each consisting of three layers measuring 135 mm width, 105 mm thickness, and
1500 mm length, were manufactured at a glulam factory in Konsortium PEKA, Karak, Pahang. The manufacturing
process adhered to the standards set forth in MS 758:2020 [17]. Polyurethane (PUR) adhesive was applied to
these specimens during manufacturing, with variations in application volume and press pressure as detailed in
Table 1. The selection of press pressure and adhesive spread in this study was guided by the specifications
206 Int. Journal of Integrated Engineering Vol. 17 No. 1 (2025) p. 204-212
provided by AkzoNobel, the adhesive manufacturer, which recommend adhesive spreads of 240–350 g/m² for
hardwoods and 350–420 g/m² for softwoods. To broaden the scope of the evaluation, adhesive spreads of 200,
250, 350, and 400 g/m² were included in the experiments. This range was also informed by values reported in
several studies on glulam manufacturing, ensuring that the selected parameters could provide a comprehensive
assessment of the adhesive's performance across varied conditions.
Table 1 Description of beam test specimens for bonding study
Specimens Adhesive type Adhesive spread (g/m2) Press pressure (MPa)
LRN/PUR/200/0.7 PUR 200 0.7
LRN/PUR/200/1.0 PUR 200 1.0
LRN/PUR/200/1.4 PUR 200 1.4
LRN/PUR/250/0.7 PUR 250 0.7
LRN/PUR/250/1.0 PUR 250 1.0
LRN/PUR/250/1.4 PUR 250 1.4
LRN/PUR/350/0.7 PUR 350 0.7
LRN/PUR/350/1.0 PUR 350 1.0
LRN/PUR/350/1.4 PUR 350 1.4
LRN/PUR/400/0.7 PUR 400 0.7
LRN/PUR/400/1.0 PUR 400 1.0
LRN/PUR/400/1.4 PUR 400 1.4
The adhesive spread was controlled using a roller to apply the adhesive, which was pre-weighed according to
the specifications provided in Table 1. Rather than directly controlling the thickness of the adhesive layer, the
focus was on ensuring a consistent adhesive weight per unit area. This method accounts for the varying
absorbency limits of different wood species, as each species can absorb adhesive to different extents. If the